

POCSO Case No. 03 of 2026
(CNR-WBEM-05-000-046-2026)

Present : Sri Satyajit Maity, Addl. Sessions Judge, Haldia, Purba Medinipur.
J.O. Code No. WB00987

Order No. 15 dated 13.01.2026.

Today is fixed for production of the accused Manas Chakraborty and appearance of accused persons, who are on bail.

Accused Manas Chakraborty is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Other three accused persons, namely, Samir Kumar Das, Sourav Chakraborty and Santanu Chakraborty, on Court bail, are present by filing haziras.

One bail petition supported by affidavit has been filed on behalf of accused Manas Chakraborty .

The bail application is taken up for hearing in presence of Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused/petitioner submits that no similar bail application has been filed before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta or before any superior Court on behalf of this accused/petitioner and/or pending and/or rejected by the Hon'ble Court or by any superior Court. It is submitted that this accused is in custody since 11.12.2025. It is also the contention of the Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner that nothing is left in this case to investigate since the charge-sheet has already been submitted. Ld. Advocate prays for bail of the accused on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. opposes the prayer for bail and produces the C.D. for the consideration of this Court.

Heard both sides.

Perused the FIR, CD and other materials on record.

It appears that charge-sheet under Sections 79/351(2)/3(5) of BNS and under Section 12 of POCSO Act has been submitted against the accused pointing investigation of the case is concluded. This accused is in custody since 11.12.2025. Other accused persons are already on bail. Considering all the facts and circumstances of this case and the materials in C.D., I am of the opinion that further detention of the accused will not serve any plentiful purpose in this case and as such, he may be enlarged on bail.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused is **allowed**.

Hence, it is

o r d e r e d

that accused/petitioner Manas Chakraborty may find bail on executing bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two regd. sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each of the like amount and upon being released on bail, he shall remain outside the jurisdiction of Bhabanipur PS and shall not enter the said jurisdiction till recording of evidence of the de facto complainant and the victim(s) except for the purpose of meeting the I.O. or appearing before the Court and he shall immediately intimate his present address outside the jurisdiction of Bhabanipur PS to the I.O of this case and shall also not try to meet or contact the complainant or the victim or any person connected with the case and shall

Contd.....

POCSO Case No. 03 of 2026
(CNR-WBEM-05-000-046-2026)

Conti.....Order No. 15 dated 13.01.2026.

not tamper with evidence nor shall directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the fact of this case, in default, the order of bail shall stand automatically be cancelled, i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to 20.02.2026 for appearance of the accused and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Id. A.C.J.M.-II, Haldia, Purba Medinipur for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the prisoner through the GRO, Haldia Court for information.

Let the C.D be returned.

Dic & corr. by me,

Judge,
Special Court (POCSO), Haldia

Judge,
Special Court (POCSO), Haldia